AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONMODIFICATION OF CORTRACY : " L

| 3
7 AMENDMEN AODFICATION NO, 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQI PURCHASE REG. NO. o PROJECT NO. (1f applcebis)
000051 See Block 16C ‘200“795_1__ .
8 ESUFD BY €6DE Tyare T ADWINBTERED BY {1f ciher than iem & wsFC

NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center
Mail Code PS33

Attn: Teresa Mueller, RRCS

(256) 544-5165
 teresa.a.mueller@nasa.gov

Marshall Space ¥light Center AL 35812

U NASE AND ADPRESE OF CONTHACTOR i, e, ooy, Saie ad 2P Coy [ AMRENONZENT OF SOUICTATION O,

NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center
Procurement Office -
Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812

HFM CORF
4304 W. 24th AVE, Buite 100

KENNEWICK WA 99338

-

& 1uuge '"“fﬁﬂ"m 10/03/2008
WIS HET ORIV AT SR O OF LT RV
[ The sbove numbsned soliciabon 1 ammnded as st forth in em 14. The hour and date specified for reosipt of Offers Tisedended, [ Jis not sxbended.
Offers rust acknowlede receipt of this smendmant prior o the hour snd dale specified In the sclicietion or as smendad, by ane of the following meibads: () By compieting
itemns 8 and 15, and reluming coples of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging recaipt of this amendment on asch copy of the offar submitied; or () By
separate letier or islegram which mncludes a refersnce to the soficketion and amendment numbere, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO UE RECEIVED AT
‘THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIDR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR DFFER. Wby
virtue of this amerdment you desire fo chengs an offer alresdy submited, such charige may be made by talegram or leties, provided each telegram or letier makes reference

to the solicitation end e emendment, end is mveapmmermmhm.rm dute specified. )
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (IT o DATAHFW g Net Increage : mm-

See Schedule
13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO) MODIFCATION OF CONTRACTORDERS, 1T MODIFIE THE CONTRACTIONCER NO, AS DERCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

.°§E°_K.9.!!£ A % ﬂiANIE q,net'!ﬁan 18 I8SUED PURSUANT TO: rsm authorfly) THE GHANGES BET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE GONTRACT

N
O R T RV P OB DM Vet o o

X IDIQ Buppori within Scope, H.2 1852,216-80 Task Ordering Procadure (ARlternatae I} (Oct 1996€)

[ O TRaA T 8paa 3 of s Fom o STPRGr)

E IMPORTANT:  Contracior ]:Illml. @umnmmmm@n________zu mhhmm
4 DESGRIFTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION [Organizad by UCF sechan hasdings, inchiding sokoletioraairct sulject vastier whare fosstie )
1. The purposes of this modification ars to:

{a) Definitize the contractor's proposal in the amount of for Emergency Suppart
Services (ESS) IDIQ Task Ordsr 04, Phase IV Bludge Removal, increasing the value of this

T.0. from [B)E)

{b) Provide funding for ESS pursucnt to Clause 10.0 Limltation of Funds (Fixed-Price
hereby fully funding ESS Task

Contract} in the smount of
Order 04.
2. The following paragraph{s) have been modified. Slip-sheats to the contract are provided

Continued ...
Excepl as pravided hereln, all terms and conditions of the docurnent referenced in Bem SA or 104, ae hereiofone chanped, ramaine unchanged and i full force and effect.

T5A NAME AND TIT1 E OF SIGNER [7v70 a7 por] T6A NAWE AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (Typa o prini)
Lcu.ufcx.Mms _ Hﬂ.;—\a e C.‘Df\ﬁ"' s'i'nrry K Fenn
B CONTAAGTORIOFFEROR C REA 7 TES OF AMERICA 16C OATE SKGNED
(*" VT L
*i_b%hﬂm.n\:ﬂ&oﬂbxwﬂ k X l4 lL %z-ﬁé‘ ‘i ?/{/J_‘_
ETANDARD rOMM 30 (REV. 10-83)

'. :aiiziwm-1mu
= adition unusable Prescribed by GEA
FAR (48 CFR) 63 243



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

CONTINUATION SHEET NNMO9AAQ3C/000051

PAGE  OF
2

3

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
HPM CORP

TEM NO.
(B)

SUPPLIES/SERVICES
(B)

DUANTITY JUNIT
{c)y |}

UNIT PRICE
(E)

AMOUNT
(F)

with sidebars indicating change.
Contract Clause B.5 Summation of IDIQ Task Orders.
Contract Clause H.6 Limitation of Funds

Task Order 04
3. Contractor's Statement of Release:

In consideration of the modification agreed
to herein as complete equitable adjustment for
the contractor's proposal for adjustment listed
below, the contractor hereby releases the
Government from any and all liability under this
contract for further equitable adjustment
attributable to such facts or circumstances
giving rise to said contract changes and/or
contractor proposals, and for such additional
obligations as may be required by this
medification.

Contract Change Identificaticn: Modification 51
Contractor Proposal: Dated September 4, 2012

4. Except as provided herein, all terms and
conditions of this contract remain unchanged and
in full force and effect.

LIST OF CHANGES:

Reason for Modification:

Supplemental Agreement for work within scope
Obligated Amount for this Modification:

New Total Value for T.0O. 04:

Total Obligated Amcunt for T.0, 04:

Total Obligated Amount for this Award:
$15,484,715

Current Contract Value Remains:

$19,499, 760

Total Potential Amcunt for this Award Remains:

ACCOUNTING APPROPRIATICHN DATA: 4200447951
Account code:
62A540/6100.2560/62/FCOC0000/736466.01.20.08.02.1/
1/000/2560/62/CASX120120/361N/1/2

Cost Center 62AS540

Continued

NSN 7540-01-152-8087

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53,110



REFERENGCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED AGE  OF
CONTINUATION SHEET

NNMOSAAD3C/000051 3
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
HPM CORP
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRIGE AMOUNT
(A) B8l iy D) {E) (F)

GI Account 6100.2560
Order FCO00000
Amount: [(HTZN
Subject To Funding:
Payment Address:
Payment Terms:

Net 30 days

FOB: Destination

NSN 7540-01-152-8087 OPTIONAL FORM 336 {4-85)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



NNMO9AAQ3C
Modification 51

B.5 SUMMATION OF INDEFINITE DELIVERY/INDEFINITE QUANTITY (IDIQ)
TASK ORDERS

Products or services which have not been identified in advance, but are within the general scope
of this contract, may be authorized by the GOVERNMENT as a fixed price Task Order, using
pre-established negotiated labor rates (Attachment J-12). A summation of authorized Task
Orders is listed below and will be updated periodically via a unilateral modification.

Summation of Task Orders by Contract Year

_ , gvered lue | pr'lllml' b
Contract Year 1 (b)(4) Exercised
Contract Year 2 Exercised

Contract Year 3- Option 2 Exercised
Task Order 01

Task Order 02

Contract Year 4- Option 3 Exercised
*Task Order 01 NTE
Task Order 02
Task Order 03
Task Order 04
Task Order 05
Task Order 06

Task Order 07

Contract Year 5- Option 4

* Task Order 01 NTE
Task Order 02
Task Order 03
Task Order 04

| TOTALS
* FFP per test $162 as testmg is required.

(End of clause)

[END OF SECTION]



NNMO9AAO3IC
Modification 51
H.A 1852.22570 EXPORT LICENSES (FEB 2000)

(2) The Contractor shall comply with all U.S. export control laws and regulations, including the
International Traffic in Arms Regulations (ITAR), 22 CFR Parts 120 through 130, and the Export
Administration Regulations (EAR), 15 CFR Parts 730 through 799, in the performance of this contract.
In the absence of available license exemptions/exceptions, the Contractor shall be responsible for
obtaining the appropriate licenses or other approvals, if required, for exports of hardware, technical data,
and software, or for the provision of technical assistance.

(b) The Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining export licenses, if required, before utilizing foreign
persons in the performance of this contract, including instances where the work is to be performed on-site
at MSFC, where the foreign person will have access to export-controlled technical data or software.

(c) The Contractor shall be responsible for all regulatory record keeping requirements associated with the
use of licenses and license exemptions/exceptions.

(d) The Contractor shall be responsible for ensuring that the provisions of this clause apply to its
subcontractors.
(End of Clause)

H.6 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT

(a) Of the total price of items identified as FFP Mission and IDIQ Task Orders, the sum of $15.484,715
is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract.

Value Obligations Balance

FFP Mission $13,499,760 $13,499,760 $0
FFP TO 1 (b)(4)

FFPTO 2

FFPTO 3

FFPTO 4

FFPTOS

FFPTO 6

FFPTO 7

0Y4 Mission $3,590,841

0Y 4 IDIQ $888,854

Unused IDIQ $4,289,217

Max Potential Value $24,590,601 $15,484,715 $336,974
Current Mission $13,499,760

Max IDIQ OY4 $6,000,000

Current Potential Value  $19,499,760

It is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with
the following schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS FOR MISSION & IDIQ
| Date: TBD Amount: $336,974




NNMO9AAO3C Task Order 04
Modification 51

TASK ORDER 04

EMERGENCY SUPPORT SERVICES (ESS)

Current FFP TO Value | Total TO Obligations

PREVIOUS (0)(4)
THIS MOD
TOTAL

1.0 SUPPLIES AND/OR SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED

(a) The Contractor shall perform the Performance Work Statement (PWS) in accordance
with the PWS, Page J-16-39, as an IDIQ Task Order 04 against basic contract
NNMO9AAO3C. The Contractor shall perform this Task Order under the terms and
conditions as set forth in the basic contract and as supplemented in this Task Order.

(b) The Contractor shall provide all resources (except as may be expressly stated in this
task order as furnished by the Government) necessary to perform all the service
requirements in the PWS,

Base Contract Firm Fixed
Order Period | Task Order Value
(b)(4)

Base Year
Option 1
Option 2
Option 3

20 TYPE OF ORDER

This is a performance-based, Firm-Fixed-Price (FFP), Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity
(IDIQ) type order.

3.0 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

The base period of performance of this task order shall be award through October 31, 2012.

4.0 PLACE OF PERFORMANCE

The Contractor shall perform the work under this order on-site at the Marshall Space Flight

Center, AL, and at such other locations as may be approved in writing by the Contracting
Officer.

5.0 PERFORMANCE MEASURE:

See Performance Requirements Summary Attached.

J-16-35




NNMOSAAQ3C

6.0 TECHNICAL DIRECTION

Task Order 04
Modification 51

Performance of the work under this Task Order is subject to the written technical direction of the
Contracting Officer’s Technical Representative (COTR), as set forth in Clause G.2, Technical

Direction, of the basic contract.

7.0 CONSIDERATION AND PAYMENT

(a) Contractor invoices shall be submitted in accordance with Clause G.13, Consideration
and Payment, of the basic contract.

(b) The Contractor shall be paid monthly for the work called for in this Task Order, and as
set forth in the payment schedule shown below.

(c) Task Orders shall be invoiced separately from the basic contract. Below is the
payment schedule for Task Order 04 for Option Year 3.

EMERGENCY SUPPORT SERVICES (ESS)

Task Order 04
Payment Schedule
Monthly | Period End Date Separate
Invoice | for Invoice(s) | Invoice Amount

May 5/31/2012 | QIS
June 6/30/2012
July 7/31/2012
Aug 8/31/2012
Sep 9/30/2012
Oct 10/31/2012

Total

J-16-36



NNMO9AAO3C Task Order 04
Modification 51

8.0 OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

All other terms and conditions as contained in the basic contract, NNM09AAOQ3C, are applicable
to this Task Order.

9.0 ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

Should a conflict arise between the terms and conditions as shown in this Task Order 4 and
the terms and conditions of the basic order, NNM09AAO03C, the basic contract shall prevail.

10.0 1852.232-77 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACT)
(MAR 1989)

(a) Of the total price for effort provided under this Task Order, the sum of [[[Z5lis
presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. It is anticipated that from
time to time additional funds will be allocated to the contract in accordance with the
following schedule, until the total price of said items is allotted:

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS
Date: TBD Amount: $0

(b) The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed the effort specified in Paragraph
(a) of this clause up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total
amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and
settlement costs) pursuant to Paragraphs (f} and (g) of that clause would, in the
exercise of reasonable judgment by the Contractor, approximate the total amount at the
time allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not obligated to continue performance of
the work beyond that point. The Government is not obligated in any event to pay or
reimburse the Contractor more than the amount allotted to the contract, anything to the
contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause
notwithstanding.

(c) (1) It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will cover the work
to be performed through September 30, 2012,

(2) If funds allotted are considered by the Contractor to be inadequate to cover the
work to be performed until that date, or an agreed date substituted for it, the
Contractor shall notify the Contracting Officer in writing when within the next 60
days the work will reach a point at which, if the contract is terminated pursuant to the
Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this contract, the total
amount payable by the Government (including amounts payable for subcontracts and
settlement costs) pursuant to Paragraphs (f) and (g) of that clause will approximate 75
percent of the total amount then allotted to the contract.

(3) (1) The notice shall state the estimate when the point referred to in Paragraph
(c)}(2) of this clause will be reached and the estimated amount of additional
funds required to continue performance to the date specified in Paragraph (c)(1)
of this clause, or an agreed date substituted for it.

J-16-37



NNMO9AAO3C Task Order 04
Modification 51

IDIQ TASK ORDER 04

PERFORMANCE WORK STATEMENT

WBS 3.2.4 EMERGENCY SUPPORT SERVICES

1.0 SCOPE

The Contractor shall provide Emergency Support Services to MSFC designed to achieve
the following objectives per PWS 3.2.4:

In accordance with Contract NNMO9AAO3C, Section H.2 1852.216-80 Task Ordering
Procedure and IDIQ Requirements 4.2.3 Task Order 4 Emergency Support Services (ESS),
NASA requested Contractor to provide appropriate removal, transportation, and disposal of
sludge from waste water sumps and sand filter at the Industrial Wastewater Treatment Facility
(IWTF). NASA has determined that the material is contaminated and preventing the IWTF from
achieving the appropriate treatment levels.

2.0 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

This work occurred during the period of July 1 — August 31, 2012 for Phase I'V cleanup
resolution.

3.0 DELIVERABLES —-N/A
4.0 TRAVEL -N/A

5.0 MATERIALS - N/A

J-16-39






